TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM361306 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC		10/28/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ideal Physical Therapy of Texas, LLC		
Street Address:	12300 Ford Road, Suite B290		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75234		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ARIZONA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3332205	IDEAL REHABILITATION
Registration Number:	4387494	IDEAL
Registration Number:	4509973	IDEAL
Registration Number:	4380344	IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4510023	IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rricks@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. Ryan Ricks

Address Line 1: 400 E. Van Buren Street Address Line 2: One Arizona Center

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69649.00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan D. Ricks	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan D. Ricks/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2015	

Total Attachments: 4 source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "**IP Assignment**"), dated as of October 28, 2015, is made by Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company formerly known as Ideal Rehabilitation, PLLC ("**Ideal Rehabilitation**"), in favor of Ideal Physical Therapy of Texas, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("**Assignee**").

WHEREAS, Ideal Rehabilitation desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept and acquire, all of Ideal Rehabilitation's right, title, and interest in and to all of the intellectual property and intangibles listed on Exhibit A of this Assignment (collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property");

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Ideal Rehabilitation does hereby transfer, convey, assign, grant, set over and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Ideal Rehabilitation's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill pertaining thereto, and together with all causes of action (in law or equity), claims, demands and any other rights for, or arising from any past, present or future infringement, of the Assigned Intellectual Property, along with the right to sue for and collect any damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives, all of the foregoing to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Ideal Rehabilitation if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. As may be requested by Assignee or its designee or other legal representative from time to time after the date hereof, Ideal Rehabilitation agrees to assist Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, in a commercially reasonable manner, to (i) evidence, record, and perfect the assignment of the Assigned Intellectual Property and (ii) secure Assignee's rights in the Assigned Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the execution, delivery and filing of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, powers-of-attorney, and similar instruments that Assignee deems reasonable and necessary to assign and convey to Assignee, or Assignee's successors, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property.
- 3. Ideal Rehabilitation hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as, to issue the same to Assignee or Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions

22794104.2

contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Arizona and the laws of the United States applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

Assignor:

IDEAL REHABILITATION, LLC

Lance Fritz, Manager

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee:

IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY OF TEXAS, LLC

By: IDEAL REHABILITATION, LLC

Its: Manager

Lance Fritz, Manager

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Issued U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

None.

U.S. Copyright Registrations

None.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
IDEAL REHABILITATION	Ideal Rehabilitation, PLLC	78/833,869	3/09/2006	3,332,205	11/06/2007
IDEAL	Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC	85/810,477	12/26/2012	4,387,494	8/20/2013
IDEAL	Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC	86/024,194	7/31/2013	4,509,973	4/8/2014
PHYSICAL THERAPY	Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC	85/835,471	1/29/2013	4,380,344	8/6/2013
IDE:AL PHYSICAL THERAPY	Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC	86/025,488	7/31/2013	4,510,023	4/8/2014

State Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	State	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Expiration Date
IDEAL REHAB	Ideal Rehabilitation, LLC	Arizona	364443	2/10/2006	2/10/2016

22794104.2

Common Law Trademarks

IDEAL

IDEAL REHAB

IDEAL REHABILITATION

IDEAL PHYSICAL THERAPY

Domain Names

Domain	Created On	Expires On	Registrant
idealgamesite.com	Feb. 18, 2013	Feb. 18, 2018	Kimberly Fritz 8772 W. Maui Lane Peoria, AZ 85381
idealhandtherapy.com	Feb. 7, 2005	Feb. 7, 2017	Lance Fritz Ideal Rehabilitation 17650 W Hale Bop Dr. Goodyear, AZ 85338
idealphysicaltherapy.com	Feb. 7, 2005	Feb. 7, 2017	Lance Fritz Ideal Rehabilitation 17650 W Hale Bop Dr. Goodyear, AZ 85338
idealptdallas.com	July 16, 2014	July 16, 2017	Private Registration
idealpttexas.com	Oct. 3, 2014	Oct. 3, 2017	Daniel Brauning 443 E Barbara Dr. Tempe, AZ 85281
idealrehab.com	Feb. 15, 2006	Feb. 15, 2017	Lance Fritz Ideal Rehabilitation 3048 E. Baseline Road #114 Mesa, AZ 85204
idealrehabilitation.com	Feb. 7, 2005	Feb. 7, 2017	Lance Fritz Ideal Rehabilitation 17650 W Hale Bop Dr. Goodyear, AZ 85338
idealtherapy.com	Feb. 7, 2005	Feb. 7, 2017	Lance Fritz Ideal Rehabilitation 17650 W Hale Bop Dr. Goodyear, AZ 85338

Common Law Rights

RECORDED: 11/05/2015

- All Ideal, Ideal Rehabilitation, and Ideal Physical Therapy: trademarks, brand names, designs, artworks, logos, works of authorship, and all variations and derivations thereof.
- All copyright interest in and to any asset listed in this Exhibit A.

22794104.2